

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D10-5460

DANIEL JOHN DUSS, a minor child,
by and through REGIONS BANK, the
guardian of his property;

Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 03-CA-4933

MARTIN A. GARCIA, M.D., an
individual; NORTH FLORIDA OBSTETRICAL
& GYNECOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES, P.A.,
a Florida for profit professional association;

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Citations | v |
| Statement of the Case and Facts | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Proceedings Before Trial | 3 |
| Motions in Limine | 4 |
| The Mistrial | 9 |
| Proceedings at Trial | 10 |
| Testimony of Plaintiff’s Expert Witnesses..... | 11 |
| Plaintiff’s Expert Neuroradiologist | 12 |
| Plaintiff’s Standard of Care Expert | 13 |
| Objections to Dr. Schifrin’s Opinion..... | 17 |
| Plaintiff’s Proffer of Dr. Schifrin’s Opinion | 20 |
| Conclusion of Dr. Schifrin’s Testimony | 21 |
| Plaintiff’s Additional Causation Experts..... | 22 |
| Dr. Garcia’s Motion for Directed Verdict | 24 |
| Testimony of the Defense’s Standard of Care Expert..... | 26 |
| Testimony of the Defense’s Expert on Placental Pathology | 27 |
| Plaintiff’s Rebuttal Expert | 30 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Closing Argument..... | 30 |
| Instructions to the Jury | 31 |
| The Jury’s Verdict and the Post-Verdict Proceedings..... | 31 |
| Summary of Argument | 33 |
| Argument..... | 36 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF A QUALIFIED EXPERT'S RELEVANT AND ADMISSIBLE OPINION PREJUDICED PLAINTIFF, ENTITLING HIM TO A NEW TRIAL. | 36 |
| A. Dr. Schifrin was qualified to render the proffered expert opinion. | 37 |
| B. The exclusion of the proffered expert testimony prejudiced Plaintiff..... | 41 |
| 1. By limiting the opinion testimony of Plaintiff’s only standard of care expert, the trial court impermissibly interfered with the “battle of the experts.” | 41 |
| 2. The trial court’s reversal of its pre-trial ruling prejudiced Plaintiff. | 43 |

3. The trial court’s ruling prevented Plaintiff from
establishing each link in the chain of causation.44

II. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE
THE TRIAL COURT PERMITTED IMPROPER
BOLSTERING OF THE DEFENSE EXPERTS.46

Conclusion50

Certificate of Compliance52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Angrand v. Key</i> , 657 So. 2d 1146 (Fla. 1995) | 36 |
| <i>Berry v. CSX Transp.</i> , 709 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)..... | 42 |
| <i>Blanco v. State</i> , 452 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1984) | 46 |
| <i>Botte v. Pomeroy</i> , 497 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cenatus v. Naples Community Hosp., Inc.</i> , 689 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... | 41 |
| <i>Chorzewski v. Drucker</i> , 546 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) | 47 |
| <i>Donshik v. Sherman</i> , 861 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)..... | 47, 50 |
| <i>Erwin v. Todd</i> , 699 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) | 47, 49-50 |
| <i>Ferraro v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 479 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) | 39 |
| <i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) | 5 |
| <i>Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)..... | 39 |
| <i>Grenitz v. Tomlian</i> , 858 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 2003) | 37 |
| <i>Lake v. Clark</i> , 533 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) | 41 |
| <i>Liberatore v. Kaufman</i> , 835 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) | 47, 49-50 |
| <i>Linn v. Fossum</i> , 946 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)..... | 47 |
| <i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 977 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 2007)..... | 39, 41-42 |
| <i>McCray v. State</i> , 919 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) | 46 |
| <i>Medina v. Variety Children’s Hosp.</i> , 438 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) | 47 |

Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn,
977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)36

Stewart v. Price, 718 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....41

Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Center v. Mitchell,
407 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)47, 49, 50

Wright v. Schulte, 441 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)38

STATUTES

§ 90.702 Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 37-38, 39

§ 90.706 Fla. Stat. (2010).....47

§ 766.102(5)(a)1 Fla. Stat. (2010)38

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civil) 402.439, 45
